



IN THE SUPREME COURT IN THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW MEXICO

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS
DEPARTMENT and
ANDREW KUHLMANN
in his official capacity,

Supreme Court
No. S-1-SC-40473

Defendants-Appellants.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CUDDY & MCCARTHY, LLP

Scott P. Hatcher, Esq.
Robert A. Corchine, Esq.
Carl J. Waldhart, Esq.
1701 Old Pecos Trail
P. O. Box 4160
Santa Fe, NM 87502
(505) 988-4476
shatcher@cuddymccarthy.com
rcorchine@cuddymccarthy.com
cwaldhart@cuddymccarthy.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	2
	A. ACLU Has Failed to Controvert the Record Establishing that the Policies at Issue are Necessary to Properly Administer the New Mexico Corrections Act.....	2
	B. The Court Should Not Abandon Basic Considerations of Safety, Security and Comon Sense in Determining the Scope of NMCD's Rulemaking Authority Given its Eighth Amendment Mandate.....	6
III.	CONCLUSION.....	8
IV.	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

	Page Nos.
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Dep't,</i> 2012-NMSC-26, 283 P.3d 853.....	3, 4
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. New Mexico Mining Comm'n,</i> 2003-NMSC-005, ¶ 16, 61 P.3d 806,61.....	5
<i>State v. Davis,</i> 2003-NMSC-022, ¶ 13, 74 P.3d 1064.....	7

NEW MEXICO STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTION

New Mexico Department of Corrections Act, NMSA 1978, § 9-3-5.....	1
NMSA 1978, § 9-3-5(E).....	2, 4
Rule 12-502 NMRA.....	9
New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act, NMSA 1978 14-2-1 <i>et seq</i>	1
NMSA 1978 14-2-1(L).....	3
New Mexico Corrections Act, NMSA 1978 § 33-1-6(B).....	1, 2, 4
New Mexico Constitution, N.M. Const.....	8

FEDERAL AND PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution, U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7, 8
